

PGA.48/2023
(CNR No.MHLC340000962023)

Wahab Yasini

-vs-

M.S.R.T.C. Gadchiroli.

ORDER BELOW EXH.C-4
(Date :- 05.07.2024)

This is an application filed by the non-applicant for setting-aside no reply order and permission to file the written statement on record. It is submitted that the aforesaid matter is fixed for evidence on today. But, non-applicant wants to set- aside the order dated 01.03.2024 and filed reply on the record of this Hon'ble Court. It is further submitted that if the application is allowed, no prejudiced would be caused to the applicant. In the interest of justice, prayed to allow the application.

02. The learned counsel for applicant has given say on this application and strongly opposed the application. Lastly, prayed to reject the application.

03. Heard the learned counsel for the applicant and learned Counsel for the non-applicant.

04. On perusal of the record, it appears that the reason assigned by the non-applicant for not filing of reply by them

on that day is appeared to be convincing and genuine. Under such circumstances, it would be justified to give one opportunity to non-applicant for filing of their reply. Moreover, it is necessary for the just and fair decision of the case.

05. Apart from this, if the present application is allowed, no prejudice will be caused to the applicant. Moreover, non-applicant has placed on record their reply along with this application. Hence, the following order is passed.

ORDER

- 1) Application is allowed .
- 2) The no written statement order passed against the non-applicant on 01.03.2024 is set-aside and permission is granted to file their reply.

CHANDRAPUR.
Date :- 05.07.2024.

Sd/-
(Smt. R. V. Mete)
Judge
Labour Court, Chandrapur