

ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT U-14 IN PGA APPLICATION NO.48/2023

The present application is filed by the applicant for seeking permission to carry out amendment.

02. Perused application and say.

03. Heard both sides.

04. The applicant through his Ld. Advocate submitted that the amendment application was allowed by this Court on 20.06.2025, and the applicant carried out amendment in the main application. However, due to oversight no amendment could be carried out in the prayer clause of the main application. As such, the applicant has sought permission to carry out amendment in the prayer clause.

05. The non-applicant through it's Ld. Advocate has strongly opposed the application and submitted that the application is filed at belated stage. The applicant is not maintainable in the eyes of law. With these contentions, the applicants has prayed for rejection of the application.

06. Having gone through the record and proceeding, it appears that the application at exhibit U-6 was filed by the applicant for carrying out amendment in the main application which was allowed on 22.04.2025, and amendment in the application to that effect was carried out by the applicant on 06.05.2025. It is also pertinent to note that due to oversight the applicant failed to carry out necessary amendment in the prayer clause as per the order. The application though strongly opposed by other side but it is clear that the amendment could not be carried out in the prayer clause due to oversight. In the interest of justice, the applicant need to be granted permission to carryout necessary

amendment as per order on exhibit U-6. Thus, the application deserves to be allowed. Hence, following order is passed.

ORDER

01. The application is allowed without any order as to Costs.
02. The applicant is permitted to carry out amendment in the prayer clause of the main application as prayed in terms of the order passed below exhibit U-6.

Sd/-

Date: 09.03.2026

(A.D.Tidke)

Authority

Place: Chandrapur.

Under the Payment of Gratuity Act,
Labour Court, Chandrapur.